




















































































































































































































































































































Oconee County
Parks, Recreation & Tourism

3.5.26



Agenda
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Adjourn7



Agenda

•Minutes1



2 •Treasurer’s Report

Local ATAX

Balance $ 257,715.57

State ATAX 65%

7.1.23 $425,676.68
Revenues-$1,140,958.81
Expenses-$1,277,874.86

Current Balance $288,760



2026 Spring ATAX Grant Cycle

• 12 total grant applications

• $120,084 in total request
• $116,084 in Eligible request

• Staff Recommends up to $50,000



2026 Spring Grant Cycle

1. City of Seneca $10,000
2. City of Walhalla $15,059
3. City of Westminster $2,000
4. Discover Upcountry Carolina Association $15,000
5. Eagles Nest Art Center $7,320
6. Lake Hartwell Country $10,000
7. South Carolina Apple Festival $10,000
8. The FARM Center $20,000
9. Upstate Heritage Quilt Trail $1,622
10.Walhalla Performing Arts Center $12,000
11.Westminster Music Center $11,083
12.Wild Hearts Equine Therapeutic Center $6,000

Total Requests: $120,084



City of Seneca 
Advertising

Funds Requested- $10,000
(Print, Radio and TV advertising)
“Independence Day Celebration 2025”
• 2025 attendance-10,000 
• Tourism impact-30%
• Total budget-$80,000
• Amount Eligible-$80,000 x 30%= $24,000
ATAX funding previous 2 years
Sep 2025-$4,500-Half Marathon
Mar 2025-$8,000-Independence Day Celebration
Sep 2024-$6,000-Half Marathon
Mar 2024-$5,000-Independence Day Celebration



City of Walhalla
Maintenance-Small Cap

Funds Requested- $15,059
(Install/extend power at Browns Square and Stumphouse and vending machine)
• 2025 event attendance-16,700
• Tourism impact-38%
• Total budget-$39,630
• Amount Eligible-$39,630 x 38%= $15,059
ATAX funding previous 2 years
Sep 2025-$7,000-Trails map/signage-Stumphouse
Sep 2024-$4,400-Main Street pole banners



City of Westminster
Website-William Bartram Statue Project

Funds Requested- $2,000
(Create website for William Bartram Statue project-Retreat St 
Park)
• SCPRT Undiscovered Grant-$95,000-Statue
• ATAX funds will help match grant for marketing
• Total budget-$190,000
ATAX funding previous 2 years
Sep 2025-$7,700-Sports Complex bleachers
Sep 2024-$4,500-Sesquicentennial Celebration



Discover Upcountry SC
Marketing/Advertising

Funds Requested- $15,000

Advertising campaign-Southern Living, Our State, Georgia Magazine, SC Living, Newcomer 
Magazine, Carolina Country Magazine and digital/social media campaigns. 

• Advertising campaign for the 6 NW Counties of the State 
• Marketing efforts track over 600,000 visitors annually to the region
• Total Marketing Budget-$368,500

ATAX Funding Previous 2 years 
Fall 2025 $6,000
Spring 2025 $8,000
Fall 2024 $7,997
Spring 2024 $8,000



Eagles Nest Art Center
Advertising/Signage/Parking upgrades/Water 

Fountains
Funds Requested- $7,320
(Building signage, parking lot repairs, restroom upgrades 
and water fountains)
• Total Project budget-$24,400
• Tourism Impact-30% 
• Amount Eligible-$24,400 x 30%= $7,320

ATAX Funding Previous 2 years
Fall 2025 $6,500
Spring 2025 $5,405



Lake Hartwell Country
Marketing/Advertising

Funds Requested- $10,000

Advertising campaign-social media advertising and Hulu and Sling video ads highlighting 
natural wonders and attractions of Oconee County.

• Advertising campaign for the 3 NW Counties of the State 
• Estimated Direct Economic Impact of campaign-$68,950
• Total Marketing Budget-$110,500

ATAX Funding Previous 2 years 
Fall 2025 $6,000
Spring 2025 $8,000
Fall 2024 $7,997
Spring 2024 $8,000



65th South Carolina Apple Festival
Advertising

Funds Requested- $10,000
(Print, Radio and TV advertising)
“American Bus Association-Top 100 Event”
• 2025 attendance-15,000 over 2 days
• Tourism impact-20%
• Total budget-$30,000
• Amount Eligible-$30,000 x 20%= $6,000
ATAX funding previous 2 years
2025-$5,000
2024-$4,000



FARM Center
Facility Improvements

Funds Requested- $20,000
LED Message sign, general signage, radio advertising

• Total Project Budget-$78,430
• Estimated tourism impact-40%
• Amount Eligible-$78,430 x 40% = $31,372

ATAX Funding Previous 2 years-
Fall 2025 $6,000
Spring 2025 $10,000
Fall 2024 $8,000



Upstate Heritage Quilt Trail
Advertising

Funds Requested- $1,622
(Website, printed materials, social media and interpretive signs)

Total Budget-$4,866
Tri-County split-33%
Amount Eligible- $4,866 x 33.33%= $1,622

ATAX Funding Previous 2 Years-
Spring 2025 $775
Fall 2024 $594
Spring 2024 $1,500



Walhalla Performing Arts Center
Advertising 2024 Season

Funds Requested- $12,000
Advertising for 2026 Season (Over 100 shows)

• Total advertising budget-$140,000
• Tourism Impact-over 50% ticket sales outside Oconee County
• Amount Eligible- $70,000

ATAX Funding Previous 2 years
Fall 2025 $6,000
Spring 2025 $10,000
Fall 2024 $7,000
Spring 2024 $9,000



Westminster Music Center
Music on Main 2026 Season

Funds Requested- $11,083
Music on Main 2026 -4 concert series

• Estimated 1,500 attendees
• Total budget-$35,383
• Tourism Impact-40% 
• Amount Eligible- $35,383 x 40%= $14,153

ATAX Funding Previous 2 years
Fall 2025 $4,000
Spring 2025 $5,000
Fall 2024 $5,000
Spring 2024 $5,000



Wild Hearts Equine Therapeutic Center
RV Infrastructure/Horse Motel expansion

Funds Requested- $6,000
Construct RV infrastructure/Expand Horse lodging area/Niche Advertising

• Non-Profit
• Total project budget -$10,179
• Tourism Visitation-Clinics, Education Events, Equine -100% 
• Amount eligible-$10,179 x 100%= $6,000

ATAX funding previous 2 years
Spring 2025 $9,760
Fall 2025 $7,000
Fall 2024 $5,700
Spring 2024 $4,000



Grant Recommendations

Amount PRT
Funds Eligible for Commission

Request Project Description ATAX Recommendation

City of Seneca $10,000 Advertising-Independence Day Celebration $10,000

City of Walhalla $15,059 Extend power/purchase vending machine $15,059

City of Westminster $2,000 Website for William Bartram Statue project $2,000

Discover Upcountry SC $15,000 Advertising $15,000

Eagles Nest Art Center $7,320 Advertising and upgrades $7,320

Lake Hartwell Country $10,000 Advertising $10,000

South Carolina Apple Festival $10,000 Advertising $6,000

The FARM Center $20,000 Digital sign, facility signage $20,000

Upstate Heritage Quilt Trail $1,622 Advertising, equipment, digital marketing $1,622

Walhalla Performing Arts Center $12,000 Advertising 2026 Season $12,000

Westminster Music Center $11,083 2026 Music on Main $11,083

Wild Hearts Equine Therapeutic Center $6,000 Construct RV sites and advertising $6,000

$120,084 $116,084 $0

Mar-26
Local ATAX Grants

Applicant



Oconee PRT
South Cove Pavilion

• 25 years old
• Deemed unsafe in 

August
• Structural 

Engineering 
Complete

• 16 posts 
replacements

• $30,000



PRT Action Items
South Cove Maintenance

Unexpected repairs

Trusses replaced-Main Office
Replace HVAC on campground restroom

Total to allocate for emergency repairs $7,000



PRT Action Items
Chau Ram Mower

Replacement –State Contract
Local Dealer-Dickson Tractor, Westminster

Hustler Xone 60” Rear Discharge
Total Costs- $15,752
State Contract Deduct- ($4,410.56)
Sales Tax $680.48
Total Price $12,021.92

Total $12,021.92



PRT Action Items
Short Term Rental Software

Contract Renewal-Granicus Short Term Rental Software

3 year contract renewal-$33,374/year
Allow staff to renew each of the next 3 years

Total- $33,374



PRT Action Items
Horton Complex Digital Sign

Partnership with Westminster – Horton Recreation Complex

Digital sign advertising Oconee County to all tournament attendees
Sponsorship-logo for Visit Oconee SC

Total- $10,000



PRT Annual Report
1/24/2025 Lake Hartwell Cat Chasers Tournament 5/17/2025 Playground Program/ Birdhouses
1/30/2025 Winter Sensory Walk 5/20/2025 Summit Charter School 
2/3/2025 WHEP 5/17/2025 Playground Program/chalk art 
2/10/2025 WHEP 5/29/2025 Girls empowerment camp - archery
2/12/2025 WHEP Senior 6/2/2025 BRCC Summer Camp - HF - Archery 
2/13/2025 walhalla high school - Green steps class 6/4/2025 DAR Summer Camp - Archery and Sun prints
2/20/2025 Clemson Career Fair 6/4/2025 Taekwondo at Blue Ridge CC summer camp
2/22/2025 ABA-Fishing Tournament 6/5/2025 Blue Ridge CC Summer Camp - HF 
2/22/2025 Lake Hartwell Cat Chasers Tournament 6/6/2025 Summer Reading Kickoff
2/24/2025 WHEP (South Cove) 6/9/2025 Boyscouts - HF
2/26/2025 WHEP Senior 6/17/2025 Botanical Dye class at the Walhalla Library 
3/3/2025 WHEP (South Cove) 6/18/2025 DAR Summer Camp - Mammals
3/5/2025 Green Steps 7/1/2025 4th of July Tie-Dye
3/7/2025 Southern Travelers Explorers Conference 7/4/2025 4th of July Golf Cart Parade (HF)
3/8/2025 BFL 7/4/2025 4th of July Golf Cart Parade (SC)
3/8/2025 Lake Hartwell Cat Chasers Tournament 7/9/2025 DAR Summer Camp - Honey bees and pollinators
3/10/2025 WHEP 7/15/2025 DAR Summer Camp (DAR School) - Trees
3/12/2025 WHEP Senior 7/25/2025 Library Bash (SC)
3/13/2025 WHEP 7/27/2025 FOLKS whiffle ball  (HF Ball Field)
3/17/2025 Nature Walk Scavenger Hunt (HF) 8/1/2025 Ribbon Cutting (High Falls Sparkleberry Trail )
3/17/2025 Build a Birdhouse (HF) 8/18/2025 Jr. Nat Macro
3/17/2025 Archery (SC) 8/25/2025 Jr. Nat Rocks
3/17/2025 Tie Dye (SC) 9/6/2025 Apple Festival booth
3/18/2025 Upcycled Herb Garden (HF) 9/8/2025 Jr. Nat Bugs
3/18/2025 Campfire Cooking with Chef Christian (HF) 9/8/2025 Monarch Butterfly Class
3/18/2025 Birding/Pellet Dissection (SC) 9/11/2025 Time Travelers Club (HF)
3/18/2025 Birdhouse Painting (SC) 9/13/2025 Humane Society 5K (SC)
3/19/2025 Mind your own Beeswax!  (HF) 9/13/2025 Hispanic Heritage Festival
3/19/2025 Fly Tying 101 (HF) 9/15/2025 Jr. Nat Herps
3/19/2025 Camper Appreciation (SC) 9/22/2025 Jr. Nat Bird
3/20/2025 Nature Detectives: Tracks Edition (HF) 9/25/2025 Time Travelers Club (HF) (High Falls)
3/20/2025 Launch Lab (SC) 9/29/2025 Jr. Nat Botany
3/20/2025 Scouts - volunteers - HF 10/2/2025 Time Travelers Club (HF)
3/21/2025 Treasure Hunt - Self Guided (HF) 10/4/2025 Domestic violence awareness walk
3/21/2025 Outdoor Movie Night (HF) 10/4/2025 Veterans Day Festival (SC)
3/26/2025 WHEP Senior 10/9/2025 Time Travelers Club (HF) (High Falls)
3/28/2025 Charity Tournament at Seneca Creek 10/16/2025 Time Travelers Club (HF)
3/31/2025 WHEP (South Cove) 10/17/2025 Little Cane Creek fieldtrips (HF) (Little Cane Creek )
4/2/2025 Highschool Fishing Tournament 10/19/2025 Clemson Bass (SC)
4/4/2025 Newfoundland SENC 10/23/2025 Time Travelers Club (HF) (High Falls)
4/4/2025 Green Steps Walhalla High School 10/23/2025 Student Advisory
4/7/2025 WHEP 10/24/2025 Little Cane Creek fieldtrips (HF) (Little Cane Creek )
4/8/2025 Homeschool Group 10/24/2025 Ag museum field trips 
4/9/2025 WHEP Senior 10/25/2025 VIMM 5K (SC)
4/12/2025 Living History Day at High Falls 10/25/2025 Harvest Festival (HF)
4/12/2025 SC Bass Nation Tournament (SC) 10/25/2025 Spook-tacular Creatures (HF)
4/12/2025 WHEP Competition 11/1/2025 Day of the Dead Festival (HF)
4/12/2025 Lake Hartwell Cat Chasers Tournament 11/7/2025 Little Cane Creek fieldtrips (HF) (Little Cane Creek )
4/13/2025 Skeeter Fishing Tournament 11/8/2025 Foothills Farmstead Living History Day 
4/26/2025 Chiro Kids Day 11/13/2025 Feels like Fall
5/9/2025 Green steps Garden Party 11/13/2025 Nature Journaling with the Library
5/11/2025 Playground Program/ Paddleballs 11/17/2025 Wilderness first aid 
5/15/2025 Senior living expo YMCA 12/7/2025 Christmas at the Cove

12/13/2025 SC Bass Nation Tournament (SC)

Oconee County Parks, Recreation & Tourism
2025 Programs/Events Calendar



South Cove Tennis/Pickleball 
Expansion



2026 PRT Commission

• May 7, 2026 Council Chambers
• August 20, 2026 Council Chambers
• August 27, 2026 Council Chambers
• November 19, 2026 Council Chambers



Adjourn
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